MINUTES FOR THE BOARD MEETING OF AUGUST 25, 2021
FOR THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF
THE ENGLEWOOD AREA FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT

Wednesday, August 25, 2021, 9:00 A.M.
Meeting held at
Englewood Fire Administration Office
516 Paul Morris Drive, Englewood, FL 34223

The meeting was called to order at 9:06 A.M. by Vice Chairman, Mr. Benedetti. Those present were:
Mr. Loisell, Mr. Kimberlin, Mr. Knauf, Lori Emery and Chief Easton. Absent: Mr. Davison

CONSENT AGENDA FROM LAST MONTHS MEETING

Mr. Benedetti asked if there were any questions, corrections or additions to the consent agenda from
the July 28, 2021 Board Meetings. Mr. Knauf made a motion to accept the consent agenda and
financials subject to audit. It was seconded by Mr. Kimberlin and the motion passed unanimously.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
No one wished to address the Board at this time.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Chief Easton spoke briefly about the Department Chaplin. He went onto say that some local
ministers/pastors have shown interest; one of which performed the prayer at the new engine “Push-
In" ceremony. Chief Easton will contact those interested and provide the Board with an update at a
later date.

Chief Easton updated the Board about the ground water sampling at the training center. Chief Easton
shared an email exchange between Mr. Noble and the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP).
There hasn’t been a resolution to this issue and is still on going. A short discussion ensued.

Chief Easton confirmed that notification of the Fire Impact Fee rate increase was publicized and the
increase will be effective November 1, 2021. A short discussion ensued.

Chief Easton is still working with local IT professional to evaluate the department systems and
vulnerabilities. In the interim, he confirmed the current data back-up schedule and procedure in the
event of a breach. A short discussion ensued.

Chief Easton confirmed that he and IAFF (Suncoast Professional Firefighters & Paramedics, Local
2546) were able to reach 100% agreeance with the Firefighters Coliective Bargaining Agreement. Mr.
Kimberlin made a motion to accept the 2021-2024 Firefighters Collective Bargaining Agreement. It
was seconded by Mr. Knauf and the motion passed unanimously. The agreement is scheduled to be
ratified by IAFF 2546 members on September 8, 2021 and September 9, 2021 and to be in effect
October 1, 2021.

NEW BUSINESS

Chief Easton was contacted by Signature Public Funding with refinancing opportunities for the
department. Chief Easton went onto explain the substantial savings with the Engine and Building
loans. A small discussion ensued. Chief Easton will obtain additional information (i.e., closing costs,
pay off penalties, etc.) and present them at the Budget Workshop.

Chief Easton addressed the Board regarding staffing concems both present and upcoming. He went
on to explain his concerns and recommending to hire an additional Firefighter/Paramedic. A long
discussion ensued. Mr. Knauf made a motion to approve the new hire. It was seconded by Mr. Loisell
and the motion passed unanimously.



Chief Easton updated the Board about the current Maintenance Technician, Gary Moline. He went
onto explain that Gary has provided notice and will be leaving his position September 14, 2021. A
short discussion ensued. The position has been posted and Chief Easton is currently collecting
applicants to consider for replacement.

Chief Easton briefly spoke about his proposed budget which is based on the rate increase of 5.64%.
A small discussion ensued. Chief Easton and the Board agreed to continue the discussion at the
upcoming Budget Workshop which would also include Mr. Davison.

OPEN TO THE PUBLIC:
No Public comment at this time.

DVP COMMENT:
DVP Grabowski thanked Chief Easton and the Board for their cooperation. He also went onto express
his appreciation and satisfaction of the agreement and its progressiveness for the Fire Fighters.

COMMISSIONER COMMENTS:

Mr. Kimberlin expressed his satisfaction that the Bargaining Agreement is complete and that he's
looking forward to Budget Workshop.

Mr. Benedetti expressed the same sentiment about the Bargaining Agreement and he too is looking
forward to the Budget Workshop.

Chief Easton expressed his gratitude for the Board’s support and participation with obtaining three (3)
new fire engines. He went onto add how proud he was at the recent “Push-in” ceremonies and the
positive impact this will have on the department and the community.

The meeting was adjourned at 10:08am.
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12:30 PM Englewood Area Fire Control District-IMPACT FEE

oo/l Balance Sheet - IMPACT FEE
Accrual Basis
As of August 31, 2021
AUGUST 31, 2021
ASSETS
Checking/Savings
101.300 - CB-Impact Fee 343,720.65
Total Checking/Savings 343,720.65
Total Current Assets 343,720.65
TOTAL ASSETS 343,720.65
LIABILITIES
EQUITY
30000 - Opening Balance Equity 33,393.55
32000 - Retained Earnings 143,663.55
Net Income 166,663.55
Total Equity 343,720.65
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 343,720.65

PREPARED BY:

pare A l | IQ—‘
Jolanda DeWaard, Office Mgr/Bookkeeper : J

REVIEWED BY:_ N\ _Aﬁ“{,ﬁ&) DATE b / 4 IZ,

Kevin Easton, Fire Chief /

- -

suBMITTED BY;M DATE/e/ P, 7/,2/

William Kimberin, Secretary-Treasurer
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12:14 PM Englewood Area Fire Control District-IMPACT FEE

os/01/21 Profit & Loss Monthly & YTD IMPACT FEE
Accrual Basis August 2021
AUGUST 2021 Oct 20 - SEPT 21
INCOME
324.000 - IMPACT FEES 38,386.55 192,306.27
361.103 - INTEREST 82.20 736.74
Total Income 38,468.75 193,043.01
GROSS PROFIT 38,468.75 193,043.01
EXPENSE

522.30 - OPERATING EXPENDITURES
522.49 - OTHER CURRENT CHARGES

49.001 - Bank Fees/Services 0.00 5.00
Total 522.49 - OTHER CURRENT CHARGES 0.00 5.00
522.55 - TRAINING & EDUCATIONAL

55.002 - Training - Employee 0.00 3,155.85
522.55 - TRAINING & EDUCATIONAL 0.00 3,155.85

Total 522.30 - OPERATING EXPENDITURES 0.00 3,160.85

522.60 - CAPITAL OUTLAY

60.001 - Auto & Truck-Capital Purchases 0.00 22,872.63
60.002 - Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment 0.00 375.98
Total 522.60 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 23,248.61
Total Expense 0.00 26,409.46
NET INCOME/EXPENSE 38,468.75 166,633.55
Other Income
360.000 - MISC INCOME 0.00 30.00
Total Other Income 0.00 30.00
Net Other Income - 0.00 30.00
TOTAL NET PROFIT/LOSS 38,468.75 166,663.55

PREPARED BY: DATE q J[! 9'[

landa DeWaard, Office Mgr/Bookkeeper
REVIEWED BY: \L% DATE lO{ (4 , 2|
Kevin Easton, Fire Chi f
SUBMITTED BY:A};(@/@W pate / ”427/2/
[

William Kimberlin, Secretary-Treasurer
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9:34 AM
09/16/21

Accrual Basis

Englewood Area Fire Control District

Balance Sheet
As of August 31, 2021

ASSETS

Checking/Savings
101.100 - CB-Operating Acct
101.200 - CB-Depository/Savings Acct
101.400 - CB-Construction Reserve Funds
101.450 - CB-General Operating Reserve
101.500 - CB-Vehicle Reserve Acct
101.550 - CB-Specialty Equipmt Reserve
101.650 - CB-Health Insurance Reserve
101.700 - FL FIT Const Resrv #9129
101.900 - Petty Cash

Total Checking/Savings

Accounts Receivable
115.000 - Accounts Receivable
115.050 - Inspection Receivable
115.300 - EMS Receivable

Total Accounts Receivable

Total Current Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Credit Cards
Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Long Term Liabilities
203.910 - N/P-Fifth Third #00059 Training
203.920 - N/P-CBank #7808 - Admin
203.950 - N/P-USbancorp #74-001 2018 Trks
203.955 - N/P-Santander #24746 (3 Sutphens)
Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

EQUITY
273.000 - Opening Balance Equity
278.000 - Retained Earnings
Net Income/Loss

Total Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Jol DeWaarg;Cffice Mgr/iBookkeeper

A

REVIEWED BY: a

Kevin Eastop, Fire Chie!
r

SUBMITTED BY:
illiam Kimberlin, Secretary-Treasurer

August 31, 2021

124,095.45
1,269,782.90
724,294.42
1,144,822.30
830,431.15
403,379.82
60,788.50
56,661.83
50.00

4,614,306.37

9,435.00

1,878.00
5,5677.17

16,890.17

4,631,196.54

4,631,196.54

36,622.20
906.93
720.00

38,249.13

371,774.13
258,247.57
907,510.29
1,260,911.13

2,798,443.12

2,836,692.25

(2,261,983.37)
2,720,419.46
1,336,068.20

1,794,504.29

4,631,196.54

owre__ 91/
e A[1[2

DATE /()/029/02(
{ /
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